o SSN Redacted 2K

Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
Plca: O Guilty [0 NotGuilty [J No Contest

___| Finding on No Contest O Guilty O NotGuilty Sw I{
Assignment: Case No. (:Q ) N ¥ C;CQ\ .

1. _ T
{ 3.
. 3 CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
5.
i. (2‘5 OF QQn\
- — — (\3 SPRINGFIELD , OHIO ([( <)
Waiver (o Trial Tim;c_F:il_cd. . o — . — —_— — —_—
_ _J_RE(]HE*SI for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed. _ N T ' T
- __| Jury Demand Filed. _
L ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR THE STATE OF OHIO
$ — _ Bc:.t_lifurfeited Vs
- L_Bench Warrant (;rdered. Bond Set At $ -
— == SAMMIE JUNIOR LEDFORD
rial By: 1 Court Jury [ 1 Defendant Found;
O Guity [ Not Guilty 6 Charles Rd.
- - o - New Carlisle, OH 45344-

{ .
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

(] Guilty _1 Not Guilty and found
J No Coentest and found
! The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

DOB: 10/28/1966

* & * _ ok ¥ _ 41346
W/M - 600/234 - GRY/GRN

Fine $ and costs

(3 ) CHARGE: Assault

Jail

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio
— = — mm— e ————— — Revised Code.
ENTRY - FELONY

——— e — s e —— s—— 2 .

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: PENALTY: < : 2}13

j ‘ij Flea _ Not Guilty First Degree Misdemeanor 1 r'f':_ %

Preliminary Hearing: O Held O Waived Six (6) Months and/or -' =, =0 ]"";

$1,000.00 Fine . o =
| e ]

O Defendant Indicted by the , = —

[0 The Court Binds Defendant to the ™"

Clark County Grand Jury.

Jud
: s Date of Arrest: 4/25/2025 12:50:00PM

Notice of Appeal Filed .
— - - = = Date of Arraignment: 4/28/2025 10:30:00AM

Att : .

e Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
Address:

Telephone No.: Amount:




Criminal Complaint
!
THE STATE OF OHIO
CLARK COUNTY

Defendant:

SAMMIE JUNIOR LEDFFORD
| 6 Charles Rd.

New Carlisle, OH 45341-
DOB: October 28, 1966

| SSAN: * * % _* * _ 4346

W/M - 600/234 - GRY/GEN

Criminal Charge

' Assault

| Complaint By Individual:

[ TO WIT:

gs. IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
" COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Victim:

Location of Occurrence:

430 N. Main St.

Betfore me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY A BOWERS who being duly sworn states that on or about
April 25, 2025, one SAMMIE LEDFORD In the City of New Carlisle, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:

| knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another or to another's unborn. '

The defendant did knowingly cause physical harm to the victim, when he ran up behind the victim, and tackled the victim to
the ground, and sat on top of the victim, punching the victim causing minor injury to the victims head and arms.

Clark County Municipal Court
S0 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Court Case# -CR - -
BCI&I ITN Number:
| Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-CCS000011624 |

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code,

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
| Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

Court Date: 4/28/2025 10:30:00AM
Defendant Placed in Jail

—

o S B

Complainant: Deputy A. Bowers

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on April 25, 2025

Noftary Public/Authorized Péace-
Officer/Clerk of Court

DIDefendant Copy LReturn Copy OExtra Copy I

/@Eﬂun Copy



Date

COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES _

_ Plea: O Guiley O NotGuilty [O No Contest
1 Finding on No Contest [ Guilty [0 Not Guilty
Assignment:
1,
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.

Waiver to Trial Time FiIEd.

SSN Redacted

Case No. 35’%“{7‘)&

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jurv Demand Filed.

%+

ikl

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

Bond Forfeited

Jury

3

{ Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At §
Trial By: O Coun [
L1 Guilty _1 Not Guilty

O Defendant Found:;

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

1 Guilty [
- No Contest and found

Not Guilty and found

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine %
($ )
Jail

and costs

ENTRY - FELONY

(1 NoPlea [ Not Guilty

Preliminary Hearing: O

Decfendant Having Appeared and Entered:

Held

) Waived

Defendant Indicted by the

Clark County Grand Jury.

[0 The Court Binds Defendant to the

Judge

-: — -

|

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attommey:

I Address:

Telephone No.:

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

SAMMIE JUNIOR LEDFORD

6 Charles Rd.
New Carlisle, OH 45344-
DOB: 10/28/1966
* ok ok _ ok k| 4346
W/M - 600/234 - GRY/GRN

CHARGE: Disorderly Conduct

In violation of Section 2917.11(A)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

3 | S
PENALTY: coL o
. : 5.TO i
Minor Misdemeanor ; =3 =0 i ]
$150.00 Fine J g‘g -
E e ‘
EER SR
b { -
oo
@ "
)

Date of Arrest: 4/25/2025 12:50:00PM
Date of Arraignment: 4/28/2025 10:30:00AM

Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO ss: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL S0 East Columbia Street
" COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
D ?LA:K (;OUNTY ' (937) 328-3725
erenaant.
SAMMIE JUNIOR LEDFORD Vietim: For Court Use Only
| 6 Charles Rd. . '
New Carlisle, OH 45344- State of Ohio
DOB: October 28, 1966 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN: ***_**_434¢ : Court Caset -CR - -
430 N. Main St.
W/M - 600/234 - GRY/GEN BCI&I ITN Number:
Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-CCSO00011624 |

Disorderly Conduct

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY A. BOWERS who being duly sworn states that on or about
April 25, 2025, one SAMMIE LEDFORD In the City of New Carlisle, County of Clark, State of Qhio did:
recklessly cause inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another, by engaging in fighting, in threatening harm to persons or
property, or in violent or turbulent behavior.

TO WIT:

The defendant caused disorderly conduct when he recklessly caused alarm to the victim by becoming violent and engaging in
fighting the victim,

In violation of Section 2917.11(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Do LRZe
Minor Misdemeanor - : — _—

$150.00 Fine Compldinant: Deputy A. Bowers l

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on April 25, 2025

Ndéfary Public/Authorized P::ace_

Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: 4/28/2025 10:30:00AM ;ﬁCﬂurt Copy  UDefendant Copy OReturn Copy LExtra Copy
Defendant Placed in Jail
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Clark County Municipal Court

S0 ]§ast Columb'ia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springtield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:
25-CCSO00011624
The State of Qhio oS Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Deputy A. Bowers , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Sammie Junior Ledford , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On April 25, 2025 Myself, Deputy Arnold, and Deputy Likens were having lunch at Arrow Queen,
located at 427 N. Main St. in the city oh New Carlisle Ohio, County of Clark. As we were finishing up
with our lunch all of our attention was drawn to someone who was yelling at another person in front of

the New Carlisle Bureau of Motor Vehicles, located at 430 N. Main St. As we all got up from the table

we began to walk quickly towards the yelling subjects. As we neared the roadway Deputy Liken
advised that the males were starting to physically fight one another in front of the business.

We all ran across the street to try and separate the subjects. Upon our arrival to the two subjects a
male subject, who we already knew to be Sammy Ledford Junior, from a history of dealing with him in
the past, was on top of another male subject and was punching him. Deputy Arnold was able to
handcuff Mr. Ledford while Deputy Likens and | held his arms into a cuffing position, behind his back.
Deputy Arnold and | were able to get Mr. Ledford removed from off top of the other male subject.
Deputy Likens took the other male subject who was being calm and compliant and separated him away
from Mr. Ledford. | moved my cruiser over to the Bureau of Motor Vehicles, where deputy Arnold
temporarily secured Mr. Ledford in the back of my cruiser.

| was able to locate one witness who was at the scene when the assault started, Mr. Douglas Hill.
Mr. Hill did not wish to fill out a written official statement, but did give me a verbal statement on my
body worn camera. | asked Mr. Hill what took place. He stated that Sammy Ledford came up behind
the other male and tackled him and began hitting him. | was also able to meet with the owner of the
Marathon Gas Station, located at 419 N. Main St. which sit across the street diagonally from the
Bureau office, to see if his security cameras caught anything related to the assault. Mr. Milhelm looked
at his camera footage and was able to find video of the assault as it took place prior to our arrival. In
the video you can see the male subject who was later identified to be , walking just in
front of the Bureau office on the sidewalk. You see Mr. Ledford run up behind and tackle
him to the ground and begin punching him.

Deputy Arnold and Deputy Peterson also spoke with Allison Schuyler and Elizabeth Reed who
reside in one of the apartment units directly above the Bureau office. Ms. Reed stated she heard
yelling coming from outside and stated that she heard someone yelling over and over "he's going to kil
me." Ms. Schuyler stated she was on her phone when she heard someone yelling over and over "he's
going to kill me.” She stated that she looked closer out her front window, which over locked the front of
the Bureau office, and stated that a male in a gray shirt was on top of a man in a yellow shirt and had
his arms pinned down behind him.

While wvas getting checked by medics on the squad | met and spoke with him and
asked if he would like 10 fill out an official statement as well and he stated yes. stated that
he was eating lunch inside the restaurant Studebakers located at 416 N. Main St. also in the city of

Printed on: 4/25/2025 Page Number: 1



f §

New Carlisle, next door the Bureau office. He stated that while he was inside he noticed a male subject
in the back of the restaurant and stated the man winked his eye at him. He stated he gave a friendly
head nod gesture to acknowledge the man. He stated the man kept staring at him the whole time he
was eating In the restaurant. He stated when he finished his meal he left the restaurant, and walked
towards his truck which he stated he parked in the far northeast corner of the parking lot. He stated he
drove over to another business located on the back side of the Bureau building, as it is a multi
business building. He stated he was speaking with one of his friends, and as he was finishing speaking
with his friend, he stated he told him that the Bureau office looked like it was not busy, so he was going
to leave and walk over to it to get his new license plate picked up. stated he turned the
corner to start walking in out front of the Bureau office, and stated that is when he heard someone
behind him yelling at him. He stated he started to turn him self around and that is when he observed
the man, later identified to him as Sammy Ledford, charging at him, and knocking him down into the
gravel next to the parking lot. | asked if he wanted to file a charge of assault against Mr.
Ledford and he stated yes.

| took photographs of and his injuries at the scene. - stated he only had
minor injuries, but was sore. Mr. Ledford was seen by a medic while secured in the back of my cruiser.
The medic stated that Mr. Ledford did have some redness to the side of his stomach, but other than
that appeared to be perfectly fine. The medic stated that Mr. Ledford stated he did not want to be
evaluated.

Mr. Ledford was charged with disorderly conduct, and assault. Deputy Liken called the jail and they
stated they would keep Mr. Ledford on those charges. Mr. Ledford was given a copy of his affidavit
charges and was transported by Deputy Arnold to the Clark County Jail, where he was booked in on

those charges.

Defendant:

Sammie Junior Ledford

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. i Z / 5
Affiant Signature

(B0 fooalein Ao, Pl ot yss2d (13213282569

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

A _}fﬁﬂ?ﬂ 4%&&2&%
otary Public/Authorized Peace

Officer/Clerk of Court
Printed on: 4/25/2025 Page Number: 2




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: . . | Race:‘ Gender: Height: Weight: Hair: | Eyes: :Build: | Case Number:
LEDF(_)RD, Sammie Junior |y, M 600 23 4___[_G_BYI GRN | 25-CCS000011624
D.OB, ‘ Age at time of offense: i S8N: | FRI#: . RCT#: | TTN#;
10/28/1966 : 58 Years 5 Months
Address: PhEI‘E:*- | P.O.B. (City & State): S
6 Charles Rd. New Carlisle, OH 45344- 1937-846-6706 : Unknown L
Arresting Agency: | Date/Time of Arrest: ‘ On Probation: [ Yes 1fyes, P.O's Name
(LS50 141252025 12:50:00PM | OnParole: [
Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: Township or County: Driver's License #: }Driver's License State
430 N. Main St. Bethel Township -
Employment: Employment Address: ' Employment Phone:
e Y | R
Vehicle License #; | Vehicle State:. Vehicle License Type: | Vehicle Year: ' Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model: | Vehicle Style:
| o
Vehicle Color:  Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:
Affiant: ‘Transﬁoning Officerss - ‘ Badge/Unit #:
Deputy A. Bowers | Den. T ﬂ rnald 9,

CHARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER - PENALTY I‘

DISORDERLY CONDUCT - 2917.11(A)(1) - MM

The defendant caused disorderly conduct when he recklessly caused alarm to the victim by becoming violent and engaging in
fighting the victim.

ASSAULT - 2903.13(A) - M1 -

The defendant did knowingly cause physical harm to the victim, when he ran up behind the victim, and tackled the victim to the
ground, and sat on top of the victim, punching the victim causing minor injury to the victims head and arms.

Victim: L] Siek  Treated by: [] Refused -Transferred to [ Squad Hospital: [] Community . Doctor:
D NA wKlnjnrnlh:l ! Eﬁquad D Hospital ﬁHUSpitﬂl b}’: D P.O.V. : D Mercy D Other ____ ____ é

Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated

—_— e, . —ree—r e r e

Arrestee: [ Sick WTreated by: [J Refused |Transferred to [ Squad |Hospital: [ Community Doctor:
BP&a Oimjured | Osquad [ Hospitat [Hospital by: [ r.o.v. [0 Merey [0 Other
Arrestee Deseription of Sickness/Injury/Condition; .
_Dnoxicated
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

[ET EINETRE L S mamr rou———

Aarias _mAu mErimmr

Arrested -Eﬁniléﬁn Placed in DH  [] Released to Parent f Parents [J By Arresting Officer '{] By Dispaicher ‘ Date Notified:
Disposition: [] Taken to HQ [J Other ! Notified: [] By Transfer Officer [] By DH Personnel [ Other i

Witnesses:

Deputy 1. Arnold 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputv A. Bowers 120 N. Fountain St. Springfietd, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy B. Likens 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springtieid, UH 4bb0Z- Y3 /-328-2560
Deputy D. Peterson 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Elizabeth Reed 428 1/2 N. Main St. Ste/Apt 2 New Carlisle, OH 45344- 157-619-4992
Allison Schuyler 428 1/2 N. Main St. Ste/Apt 2 New Carlisle, OH 45344- 937-570-1346

Crash [JYes ;was OH1 [JVYes :Arrestee have [} Yes iDid Affiant [ ¥es “If not, who  Vehicle [ Yes
occurl B No completed? O Mo insurance? [J Mo witness driving? [ No_:witnessed driving? | i searched? 0] No
Vehicle [0 IMP | If no one witnessed driving, how is exact L] NA ' DUT Impaired Driver [ ves
Diqusiﬂq_n_:_[]ﬁ:rq_ _iti_rpe of vehicle operation establigheq_‘? o - B Report prepared? [ nNa [J Ne
Vehicle held [J Yes | Arrestee make [Tves } Did Arrestce make d.} Yes _ [] Written Statement [ Verbal ‘ Written summaries of [J Yes
forprints? T[INo_| admission of guilt? [Jne | Statement? Ono L[] Toped Audio Statement []Other .. .| Statements prepared? L] Ne
Arrestee identifiedBd Yes _ [ Photo Array  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime ‘ Photos of ~ «R] Yes  |Photos taken by: ¢, | Scene processed] Yes iPhysical evidence [] Yes
b}" “"‘ITESS'{ _____‘_D Huﬂ_ D Line-Up HAI Stfrn'l.':_u i]:akfl_!h_m::_l-;”t?__!"fccnt -scenefvictim? [ Nu_l DL?. ﬂﬂ:B udﬂ_(‘j - or pI‘iI’ItS? ﬁrih_; ‘at scene? E’Nu
Property Receipt | Copy of receipt or  [] Yes QI Na

#: inventory attached? [ No - If no, list property:

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifi€] Yes - If yes, please specify [J Lab Request Attached
tests conducted in connection with this case? ¢ No

Signature of OHjcer(s): L Supervisor Signature: Signature Book-In: | Book-In Date/Time:

: 2 | S Y 25-IS Sy A

i !.—. . s

/ Date Printed: 4/25/2025



Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:
25-CCS0O00011624

Name

SCHUYLER, Allison
ARNOLD, Deputy T.
LIKENS, Deputy B.
PETERSON, Deputy D.

REED, Elizabeth

BOWERS, Deputy A.

Address

428 1/2 N.Main St., Apt. 2New Carlisle, OH 45344-
120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-
120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-
120 N.Fountain Ave., Springficld, OH 45502-

428 1/2 N.Main St., Apt. 2ZNew Carlisle, OH 45344-

120 N.Fountain St., Springfield, OH 45502-

4/25/2025

Home Phone

Witness Stmt

937-570-1346
037-328-2560
937-328-2560
937-328-2560
757-619-4992

937-328-2560

True

True
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